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Findings from theifst wave of data
collectionof the ISCWeB preft

This report describes thedindings from the first wave of data
collection of the ISCWeB projecta worldwide research survey on
OKAfT RNBY Qa -BeitmdADSCEE,200ckidren Sded 8to 12

from a range of 14 countries participated in this wa\wf the survey.

The countries involved in this stage were: Algeria, Brazil, Canada,
Chile, England, Israel, Nepal, Romania, Rwanda, South Africa, South
Korea, Spain, Uganda dnUnited States. Using a new self
administered questionnaire children's own peeptions and
evaluations of their wellbeing werecollected

Part oneof the report details the methods of the first wave of
data collection.

Part two describes the findings ahe survey ofl12-year-olds.
Part threeis devoted to the findings of thesurwey of 10-year-olds.

Part fourcovers the findings ofhe survey of8-year-olds.
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Participants and sample

About 34,500 children in midhildhood
participated in this wave of the survehat
took place between winter 2011 and winter of
2012 Three age groups participated in the
survey: children aged 12, children aged 10 and
children aged8. Gven the time scales and
resource constraints othe piloting process
each country aimed to gather the best
possible sampleand to include asmany
children as possible. For additional
information, see details of participating
children by agen pagess, 24and 4.

The smplingstrategyvaried from country to
country, subject to the resources available
and the characteristics of each countBame
courtries were able to conduct a
representative sample while in other
countries a more purposive approachook

The questionnaires

place. In addition, someountries (England,
Spain and South Koreajere able to conduct
a survey of the whole country, while in others
only a spedic regionwas included in the
sample This variation in sampling strategies is
a limitation that needs to béorne in mind in
considering and interpreting the findings
presented in thigeport.

The data collectionwas done through
mainstream schoos (except in Canadaand
Rwanda where out-of-school centres for
children were also sampled}thus in each
country the classes (grades) in which the
majority of the children are in the targeted
age groups were sampledMore detailed
information about the sample ieach of the
countries can be found iAppendix 1.

Three versions of the questionnaire were created, one for each age group. Questionnaires differ in
length; the questionnaire for age 12 is the longehile the questionnaire for ag8 is the shortest.

Three types of scalesagreement, satisfactignandfrequencyc¢ are used to measure each of the
FaLSOoGa 27 .AdifiohatyNiStyeByeardolll Zeisidn, a scale of emoticons is used for

the satisfaction items and theskemswere LIKNF a8 SR Ay GSN¥Y 27F KIFILIWLWAYySaa
GAOKDPODPQO D t NEPA2dza LAt 20a 2F GKS jdzSadAizyyl ANB
youngest age group.

Agreement scalesa five-point bipolar agreedisagree scale was used ('Strongjlyagree’, 'Disagree’,
'‘Neither agree nor disagree', 'Agre&very much agreg' Children could also choose to answer 'Don't
know' which was then coded as missing da@bé€&tter illustrate the finding$or the purpose of this
report the five-point respase scale was grouped into three options ('Strongly disagree/Disagree’,
'‘Neither agree nor disagreeVery muchagree /'Agree’).

Satisfaction scalesAn 11-point scalewasused in all satisfaction itenfer the older two age groups
with 0 denoting 'corpletely dissatisfied’, 5 'neither dissatisfied nor satisfied' and 10 ‘completely
satisfied! As mentionedabove the respoise scalefor the satisfaction itemsn the 8yearolds
guestionnaire consisted of five emoticons (from a sad face to a happy fac#)efdataanalysighe
scalewastreated asa 04 scalelt is noteworthy thatdue topossiblevariationsin how children from
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different countries respondo the satisfaction/happinesscale, it is recommended to look at the
ranksratherthan comparingtie means of the countries per se.

The gquestionnaire includes a wide range of domainten parts you; your home, and the people
you live with; money and things you have; your friends and other pedipéearea where you live;
school how you use your tire; more about you; how you feel about yourself; and your life and your
future. In addition, severalwell-known psychometric scales are used in the questionnaire, both
context-free and domairspecific:

The Student Life Satisfaction Scal8LSS, Huebner, 4B consists of seven conteftee items

evaluating overall life satisfaction. Data presented in this report uses a modifiedtéounersion of

the scalecontainsonly four positive items. This version was constructed by Casas and(REes

and provedto function better than the original version witthe current sampleOne should take

into account that this version was tested with the sample of the 12 -péds, and thus further

testing is needed also with the 10 yealds. In the ISC\&B survey, to preerve consistency with

other statementbased items in the questionnaire, a fitd2 Ay i NBaLlRRyasS aolfsS -
RAAlI INBrguchhi ANFSQ 41 & dzaSRI ¢ KA OKto&do Zcaldifir§hg O2y @€
purpose of the current report.

The PersonaWWell-being Index- School ChildrefiPWISC, Cummins & Lau, 200&x version of the
PWI developed for schoalged children an@dolescents The seven items forming the PBC ask
about satisfaction with material possessions, health, achievements, nefdtips, safety, community
connectedness and future security, usiag 11-point satisfaction scale, which was then converted
into a Oto 100 scale for the purpose of the current report.

The Brief Multidimensional Student Life Satisfaction Sd@&SLSFmodified version) contains five

items each measimgRA F FSNBy (i 1 S& R 2 yfanily friengs, sheol seRandliyicpa A O
environment Geligson, bebner & Valois, 2003). The versioised for the current reportis a

modified version using fivef the domain items approximate to the domains proposed in the
ca{[{{P ¢KSAS H6SNB Wt S2LXS L A0S 6AGKQYX WCNASYF
(Casas and Ree&)15. An 11-point satisfaction scaleas usedwhich was then corerted into a 0

to 100 scale for the purpose of the current report.

In addition two sigle items were usedThe first 5 the Overall Life Satisfaction(OLS), which
measures overall life satisfactipand the second is an item regardi@yerall happines§OH asking
about overall happiness in the last two weeks. In both items apdidt response scale was used,
which was then converted into at® 100 scale for the purpose of the current report.

The original English questionnaire was translated into
the language spoken by children in each of the countries
¢ Afrikaans Arabic Ateso, Basque, Catalan, Galician,
Hebrew, Hungarian, Kinyarwanda, Korean, Nepali,
Portuguese, Romaniaseveral versions of Englistnd
several versions of Spanish.

In each countryhe questionnaire was tested to ensu
children's understandingdjore being finalised
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Procedures and thical consideration

The survey fied the legal and ethical
framework and received approval from an
appropriate ethics board within each
participating country In all participating
countries all children gave their informed
consent to participate in the research before
filling out the questionnaireln addition, a
active parental consent wagrantedin Brazil,
Canada, South Africa, South Korea and
Uganda, a passive parental consent was
required in Chile, IsraeRomania and USA,
and consent from the education and or
school's officials was adequatein Algeria
England, NepalRwanda (ecept one private
school, whereactive parental consent was
also give) and Spain

The pupils completed the sedfdministered
survey during class time. In 13 countries the
survey was administered through paper
guestionnaires, while in England children
completed the questionnaire on computer.
During completion of the questnaire
researchers or teachers were present to
answerand clarify any questions

The current report

All data for the pilot survey was input onto
computer by national researctheams, and
wasthen checked and combined for one data
set by the English team from York University,
Using a consistent set of criteria, some cases
from each country were excluded on the basis
of either high levels of missing da{aore
than 20 missing items)r systematic response
patterns for more than one set of questians
Neverthelesswith the 8year-olds data set a
more explorabry approach was usedand for
the purpose of the current report only cases
with high level of missing data were excluded.
This idue to the limited studies with younger
children, in light ofthe smalleramount of
guestionsand the use of relatively shorter
scales Following the completion of this
process, the data set for 3Iygearolds
consisted of 16,903 cases, the data set for 10
yearolds comprised of 9,186 cases and the
data set for the 8yearolds contained 8,245
cases.

The reportpresents descriptivand comparativdindingsfrom the three datasets For this purpose,
weighted versios of the data sets were used tachievegender balanceFurthermore, where
statistics are presented for the wholeth set, an additional weighting factor has been used so that
each country makes an equal contribution to the overall statistic.
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Part 2 12 yearolds age group

A total of 16,903 children from the 12 year Table2.1: Number of participant@and mean ageby country
age group from 11 countries participated ir] ' ' '

Country Number of Mean age ‘
the survey.h some countries, a large numbe Participants (SD)

of childrentook part in the surveywhile in 428 11.62 (.96)
other countries fewer childreparticipated. 1005 11.92 (.83)
827 12.51 (.69)
Most children were aged 12t the time of the 1141 12.47 (.50)
survey Differences between countries i 998 11.88 (.50)
average age may aristue to thedifferences 1354 12.21 (.41)
in the time of theyear in which the survey wadk AL 1002 12.00 (n/ay
conducted and differences in theducation 2602 12.00 (n/a)
system. 5727 12.09 (.69)
1035 12.00 (n/a)
784 12.63 (.55)
16903 12.15 (.69)
You

Almost equal numberof boys and girls participated islgeria, Israel, Romania, Spain, Uganda and
USA. For the purpose of this report the data wesighted for equal gender balance,ué to the
gender variations in the gender balanin some countries and the possibilitygender variations in
children's SWB

Differencescan be seen in the percentage of children who were not born in the country. While
most of the countries this percentage is lower than 5%, in England, Isra8ipamd around 9% of the
children were not born in the country.

Table2.2: Dstribution of gender and country of origin
Country Boys % Girls % Born in the Not born in the

_ _ _ country % _ country %

49.8 50.2 99.3 0.7
46.7 53.3 99.8 0.2
57.8 42.2 99.2 0.8
42 58 89.4 10.6
50.6 49.4 91.0 9.0
49.6 50.4 - -
46.1 53.9 97.9 2.1
41.8 58.2 99.4 0.6
49.7 50.3 88.8 11.2
50.6 49.4 99.8 0.2
49.1 50.9 98.4 1.6

Overall 48.1 51.9 942 5.8
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You home and the people you live with

Noteworthy variations between countries cave seen in the context dd K A { Rveshy éflgcted

in the household structureand living arrangementsMore than 10% of the children in Brazil,
England, Spainna USA said they are living in more than one home, while in Algeria, Israel and
Uganda the proportion is much lower. Furthermore, in Brazil, USA, Chile and Englandaabout
guarter and moreof children live withonly one of theirparentsin their first or aaly home.These

data may indicate differences in family stability among countries

Table2.3: Household structure and living arrangements

Country  Living in one home Living in more than Two parents in the One parent in the '
_ ~_one homes % first/only home % first/only home %
95.1 4.9 89.7 8.6
Brazil 86.0 14.0 57.8 37.7
Chile 90.3 9.7 67.2 29.2
England 86.3 13.7 74.8 24.6
srael 95.6 4.4 88.8 10.3
Romania 90.9 9.1 86.3 11.9
S. Korea - - 88.8 9.9
Spain 85.8 14.2 79.9 194
Uganda 99.2 0.8 77.6 17.9
USA 79.1 20.9 60.8 36.5

Most of the childrenin all countries live 100 - gg g 91.9
with siblings, however in Brazil, Romar 90 -
and the USA this percentage is lowe 80
Relatively large number of children in 70 1
Ugandaand Algeriaalso shae their home 60 1
with their grandparets.

Q) LR S P
6\’00 NI & N
S o N

m Grandparents m Siblings

. AN
N Q N >
SN GRS S SCINAN
v\‘?o o) %Q"o N\

Figure2.1: livingwith siblings and grandparents

In general, children's satisfaction withsaries ofitems about hane and familywas high in all of the
countries. Noteworthyare the rather low results in Uganda that requiriirther examinationto
ascertainwhetherthis is due tacultural biasesor to low satisfaction Childreif gatisfaction with the
people they livedwvith was quite high in all of the countries, and in many of the countries was the
item with the highest score. Worth mentioning, is the somewhat low (compared to the other items
in this country) satisfaction with 'all the other people in their family' ia#8, Israel and Algeria, and
the quite low satisfaction with family life in Uganda.
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8.5
Algeria 7 98-3
: 9.2
8.7
Brazil 8.6 9.1
9.0
8.8
Chile S
8.7
8.7
England 8.6
9.0
Israel 83 9.4
: 9.3
9.1
Romania 8%
9.4
8.5
S. Africa 88'78
8.8
8.2
S. Korea 8.857
8.3
9.1
Spain 99-34
6.8
Uganda 7766
6.0 '
8.6
USA 8%
8.9
8.6
Overall sample 886-8
8.6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
H The house or flat 1 The people who live with you

m All the other people in your familm Your family life

Figure2.2: Stisfaction with home and family

The children wergresentedwith a series oagreementdisagreementstatements relating taheir

home and thepeoplethey live with To better illustrate the findings théve-point responsescale

was grouped into three optionq'Strongly disagree/Disagree’, ‘Neither agree nor disagréerty
muchagree /Agre§. The table here presents only the end points. Most childesi §afe at home,
nevertheless it is worth noticing that the percentage of children who do not feel safe at home is
much higher in Uganda and also relatively high in Algeria and South AfhHieapercentage of
children who agree that they have quiet place to study at homeis rather low compared to the
other items, here too, theroportion of children who do not have such a place is somewhat higher
in Uganda and South Africa. Most children also agree that their parents listen to them, yet
noteworthy is thehigh percentage in Israel and thelatively higher proportion of children who do

not agree in Brazil and Uganda.
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Table2.4: Home and the people I live wittagreemeny

Safe at home | Quiet placeto | Parents listen Good time Parents treat
study together fairly _

Dis Agree| Dis Agree| Dis Agree| Dis Agree| Dis Agree

_ agree _ _ agree

36 889 | 107 755 | 45 808 49 844 | 27 870
Brazil 03 890 | 106 763 112 703 | 36 865 1.9 949
Chile 24 899 | 85 768 | 30 889 | 35 846 | 1.8 947
SeFucl 20 939 86 807 66 804 | 32 890 38 897
Israel 03 978 | 25 882 1.0 933 | 14 908 - -

SeeaE]l 09 9.8 | 27 914 21 871 05 968 1.0 944
32 926 | 199 730 | 96 831 46 90.1 | 140 805
1.8 897 67 751 | 61 759 56 776 61 77.3
03 977 | 28 901 | 66 708 | 32 886 | 03 980
116 765 | 532 40.0 182 592 129 707 7.3 793
22 938 | 107 790 | 70 801 | 43 857 | 35 894

Overall 2.9 915 | 125 76.9 6.9 79.2 4.3 85.9 4.2 88.6
sample*

*Weighted equally by couny and gender

Children were asked abottiree aspects ofspending time with theifamily during the past week
talking together, having fun together and learning togetlkiarsing a 4point resporse scale ('not at
all', ‘once or twice', 'most days' andvery day').For nvenience of preentation, thechart below
showsthe percentage of children who answer&dost days' or 'every day'nlall countries the most
common activitywas talking togethemwhile the least common activityvas learning together n
some countrieghere wasa considerable differencéetween learning together anthe other two
activities It is worth noticing the somewhat low percentage reported by the childredointhKorea
especiallyregardinghaving fun together' and 'learningtjether'.

10 90.1 908 914 93.8

> [ 779 O 78.9 I ;P "
80 | 744 B 4 19 R4S 72.3 v2.1
70 55.6 ]

60 51.8 ? 5114

50 ' 55,28 M e . n AR 6
40 ' B 85.7

30

20 4

10

0

V\Qg:;\fb Q’@;\}\ (~§0 Q,quob \é,b& %06@'\0 g.vx 3 5*0&% "Q’b\o o"g’(\&b 0""} \\e’b@Q\z
m Talking together m Having fun together m Learning together o\\e@

Figure2.3: Fequency spnding time with family
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Money and things you have

In most countriesthe majority of children get pocket moneyyet in Uganda andeEnglandover a
guarter of children does not get pocketoney, and in most countries children gebcketmoneybut
not regularly. In Englah South Africa, Romania and South Koeeaather large proportion of
childrenget pocket money every week.

Table2.5: Frequency of receiving pocket money
Country L R2y Qi | getbut not | get every week | get every month

_ regularly
11.5 88.5 - -
| Brazil 14.3 40.4 16.8 28.5
| Chile 12.4 45.7 26.8 15.1
| England 27.5 18.2 36.9 17.3
Romania 5.7 44.5 41.6 8.3
S. Africa 10.3 35.2 36.2 18.3
S. Korea 14.5 30.0 27.5 28.0
32.4 62.2 4.3 1.2
11.9 51.9 23.5 12.8
Overall 15.7 46.5 23.5 14.2
sample*

*Weighted equally by country and gender

The vast majority of the children in all countries have good clothes to go to school in, nevertiteless
is worth noting thatin Ugandaabout 20%of children do nohave such clothes. bd&t of the children
haveaccess to a computer at home, excépt children in Uganda analsomewhat high percentage

of children inSouth Africaand Algeria. Theigture regarding acced® the Internet and havinga
mobile phone is quite similar.

98.8 99&'3 98.6 98'696.6 99.6 99.5
100 et 3.1 94.6 3°62 03 24 4 o5 944
90 | B° 571" 87,658 L 5 ' 8% 5 s e
: 9 8g|7 81.4 83.¢
! : 58|2 78.7
80 75.6 738
70 66.1 /
62.2
60 |[F65.5
50
42.1
40
30
20
10
°% g8
0
oo '\,\\ W & S N4 R4 * O i ol N
V\Q? Q}@ o (\%@0 \‘9@ &,bo v,(\\ %o" (_)Q'b \)o;?’o S &\Q
. " O < S N7
m Clothes in good condition to go to s%hool m Access to computer at homge}?}
1 Access to Internet ® Mobile phone O

Figure2.4: Material possessions
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Children are very satisfied witall the things they have in most of the countries, except Uganda
where the results somewhat low. It also worth noting the rather Igwoportion (although still quite
high) in Algeria and South Korea.

8.05
Brazil 9.04
8.76
England 9
9.26
Romania 9.13
8.59
S. Korea 8
9.3
Uganda 4.59
9.14
Overall sample 8.43
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Figure2.5: Stisfaction with all the things | hav

The children were asked to indicate how
much they worry about how much
money their familyhas on a four-point
scale (‘never', sometimes', ‘often’,
‘always’) The figure shows the
percentage of children whaorry often
or always The findingsndicatethat how
much moneytheir family hastends to
concern the children Only in four
countries¢ England,Israe] South Korea
and USK less than a quarter of children
worry often or always, in theest of the
countries about 30% of children are

53

40 4
32.4
30 1
20 1

10 A

worried and in Spain, Uganda an@hile o5 2253888 < 8 <=
: cs s E8 8§t 3c9P¢E

more than40%of children worry. 5S58028 3288 =N
< w fuvwu > O

Figure2.6: Worry often/always about how much family has

Your friends and other people

Generally, in most countrieghildren agreethat their friends are nice to them arthat they have
enoughfriends. However, the percentage of children who disagree with the first item is rather high
in Algeria, Chile, South Africa and Ugandhilevin Spain and England the percentage of children
who agreeis quite high Similarly, in Uganda and South Africa relatively high percentages of children
also disagre¢hat they have enough friends, this is the case also in Brazil and the USA, with children
in Spain and Romankieavethe highest agreemerfor this item.
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Table2.6: Fiends(agreement)

| My friends are frlends are usually nice to me | | have enough friends

Algerla
Brazil
Chile
England
Israel

Romania

Spain

Uganda

USA

Overall

sample*
*Weighted equally by country and gender

Similar tothe questions about family, children were asked abibuiee aspects o§pending time with

their friends during thepast week talking together, having fun together and meeting to study apart
from at school. Foranvenience of preentation, thechart belowshowsthe percentage of children

who answeredmost days' or 'every dayAscan be seena large percentage of childraalk and

hawe fun together with their friends every day or almost every day, not surprising given that they
meet in schoolalmost everyday. However, it isworth mentioningthe rather low percentage of
childrenwho talk with their friends every day or almost every day in Brazil, Chile and Uganda, and
the ratherlow percentageof children who have fun with their friends in South Korea,zBr&hile

and the USA. Inllecountries the least common activity is to mesthen notat school to study

96.
100 955 1 005 84

85.6
90 &5 82.6 79995 796 83.9 836
80 76  75.9 76.4 Y 2721 Jsa 68

59.6
70 55.7

60
60
50
40 15, /

30 35 /

20 9.2

10 |

—

o0
—

[\
—
—
—

[\
—
—

N

0

& .
m Talking together m Having fun together = meetmg to study (apart from at school)

Figure2.7: Fequency spending time witfiiends
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Overall, in all countries children were the least satisfied with the people who live in theil &rea
Chile, South Africa and Uganda the liewel of satisfaction with this item is noteworthyChildren in
Spain, Romania and Israel were the most satisfied with their relationships with people in general and
children in Spain also have the highest satisfaction with their friends.

' 8.7
Algeria L& 80 .
Brazil 7.1 . ;8.8
Chile 6.7 83. 8.9
England 7.6 8.; i
Israel i 8.79. L
Romania . 2'48.8.
S. Africa 6.9 - 78.i
S. Korea 71 8.2 -
Spain - 98'2 .9.3
Uganda S 7.0 | 87
USA 8.0 . g_g
Overall sample 74 3_.5

0 2 4 6 8 10
= Your relationships with people in genemIThe people who live in your aremYour friends
Figure2.8: Stisfaction with friends and other people

The areawvhere you live

The picture that emerges dhe two items about thelocal areashow thatchildrendo not feel that

their locality ischild-friendly in many of the countrieshbased onthe relatively low percentge of
children who agree with these two items. One should notice that in Algeria, Brazil, Chile, South
Korea and Uganda only about half of the children and dggsethat in their area there are enough
places to play and have a good time and the percemiagengland, Romania and South Africa is also
quite low. Furthermore, less than half of the children in children in Brazil, South Africa, South Korea
and Ugandaagree that their area is safe, with quite low percentage also in Algeria, Chile and
England Not surprising then, that only a relatively small percentage of the childneall countries

agree that thetown council asks childrefor their opinion about things that are important to them
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Table 2.7: fie area where you livagreemenj

The towncouncil asks In my area there are | feel safe when | walk in
childrentheir opinion enough places to play the area | live in

Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree

Algeria 51.2 31.9 314 54.0 21.8 61.5
Brazil - - 24.6 51.7 21.0 495
Chile - - 42.8 39.1 17.0 66.3
England 37.4 37.3 20.3 63.2 12.6 66.4
Israel 42.6 34.7 14.9 71.7 8.3 77.3
Romania 19.1 65.6 16.3 67.8 7.7 74.8
S. Africa 24.9 53.7 19.7 67.9 34.4 48.1
S. Korea 37.1 22.1 29.5 39.1 28.7 34.0
Spain 23.4 56.4 12.2 73.6 8.7 76.3
Uganda 73.6 19.7 33.6 49.2 28.1 46.6
USA 25.8 46.1 15.4 70.1 9.6 74.8
Overall 37.8 41.0 23.6 59.1 17.9 61.7
sample*

*Weighted equally by country and gender

Echoingperhaps, the abovéindingsthe satisfaction of childremboutdifferent aspect®f the area

in which they live islsorelatively low.Children are the least satisfied withe outdoor areashey

can use irthe area where they live iganda, South Korea, Algeria and South Africa. In addition, in
the first two countriechildren arethe least sasfied with ther area in general.

7.6
Algeria 6.
g b3
Brazil 7.1 8
6.1
Chile 7.%8
5.9
England ;% 79
Israel 7.4 8.7
6.5
. 9.1
Romania 8.3
7.4
7.6
S. Africa 6.6
7.0
7.0
S. Korea 6.0
6.2
. 8.8
Spain
P 7.2
5.2
Uganda 5.6
¢ 6.2
USA 8.28'4
8.0
7.8
Overall sample .0
P 6.7

0 2. 4 . .10
1 The area where you live ® The outdoor areas chllgren canuse ® ‘?he local police

Figure2.9: Stisfaction with the area where you live
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School

In general, among the four agreement items about school the item that has the lowest percentage
of agreement is 'l like going to scho@Ghildren in Israel hae the lowest percentage of agreement
followed by children from the USA, England and Romariteworthy is the rather high percentage

of children who agree they like going to school in Uganda, Algeria and South Africa. Furthermore,
most children feel safat school, buthis proportion isnoticeablylower than that for the sense of
security at home gee page9) and aboutten percent of children in South Korelsraeland South
Africado not agree that they feedafeat school Most of the children agree #t their teachers listen

to them and treat them fairly Worth mentioning is the relatively low percentage of children in
Uganda and Israel who agree with these items (respectively) and the high percentage of agreement
in Spain for both items.

Table 2.8: &ool (agreement)

My teachers listen | like going to My teachers treat | | feel safe at school
I I -] s
Dis Agree Dis Agree Dis Agree Dis Agree

8.3 69.0 6.6 84.7 12.2 73.1 7.9 79.0
Brazil 12.0 62.2 13.6 62.6 4.7 79.7 6.5 79.2
Chile 7.2 72.1 12.3 61.4 3.5 77.7 7.6 80.5
England 8.9 71.7 17.8 57.2 9.5 70.7 6.7 79.9
Israel 9.8 67.5 28.1 45.0 15.8 63.4 10.3 75.8
Romania [ 67.7 17.8 57.4 7.8 72.5 8.7 76.4
S. Africa [0 77.3 8.7 80.4 15.6 69.5 9.6 80.2
S. Krea 7.3 72.3 9.5 63.9 8.3 69.5 111 59.7
Spain 2.6 86.9 15.2 60.4 1.4 92.2 3.2 87.4
Uganda 18.9 53.1 2.2 93.3 7.1 73.8 7.9 80.0
USA 8.9 74.1 20.6 56.6 7.9 78.2 7.1 82.1
Overall 9.2 70.3 13.9 65.7 8.5 74.6 7.9 78.2
sample*

*Weighted equally by countrgnd gender

Overall, children were quite satisfied with items regarding school, with the highest satisfaefiugn

given to 'the school you go to' and the lowest to 'your school marks'. The satisfaction of children in
Uganda was at the bottom of the list all items, and one should also pay attention to the rekdyiv

low satisfaction of children in South Korea esiplly about their school marks and of the Israeli
childrenregardingschool in gearal andtheir school experience. On the other hand, theisaction

of children in Spain and Romania are at the top of the list.
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Figure 2.10: &isfaction with school

The children were asked two questions abol

the frequencyof being hit by other children in 35

school and of being left out by other children 5, 29.3

class during the last month, oa fourpoint 25 2 254
resporse scale (‘never', 'once', :3 times', 25 29 9

'more than 3 times').The chart shows the 20.6 0.20f 2011
percentage of children whoanswered '23 20 16. 16.8
times' or 'more than 3 times'. Generally 15 15'414 K
exceptin Israel,childrenare moe prone to be 12 1.6 '
left out. More than a quarter of the childreim 10 ; 8. 9.5
Algeria, England, Romania,, South Africa a 6.3
USAreported having being left oumore than 5 1.9 4
twice during the last monthNoteworthy is the

rather low percen'Fagein South. Korea .and @ Q;L\\ © DD P p t’%o"’v N
Uganda. In addtion, a relatively high v\og’ K C}‘%@% \io@'b%}g\*%%ooof OAQ}

percentage of children (more thaa quarte) = Hit by other children in your school
were hit by another childn Israel, Romania m Left out by other children in your class

and South Africa. Figure 2.11: Frequency of bullying more than twi



17| ISCWeB first wave

How you use your time

In all countries, children were more satisfieith what they do intheir free timethan with how they

use their time.Satisfaction of children from South Korea, Uganda and Algeria is in the bofttira

list for thetwo items, andhe satisfaction of children from Israel, Spain and Romania is at the top of
the list.

Algeria 7_?'0
Brazil 8.1 8.7
Chile 7% 24
England 8.08-4
Israel 8.69'0
Romania 8.8 9.3
S. Africa 8.1 8.6
S. Korea 6.9 74
Spain 8.79'1
Uganda 7756
USA 8 8.8
Overall sample 8.18'5
0 2 4 6 8 10

® What you do in your free time ® How you use your time
Figure 2.12: &isfaction with timemanagement

Thechildren were asked series ofL2 questionsabout thefrequencyof activities theydo outside of
school during the week, on faur-point scale(rarely or nevet 'less than once a week’, ‘once or
twice a week’, 'every day or almost eveagy). Thefigure shows the percentage of children who
answered 'every day or almost every dafs carbe seen the children's daily activities are varied
and differ somewhat from country to country Generally the most commonactivities are doing
homework watching TV or listen to musiand using the computetiowever these activities are
much lesgprevalencein Uganda. Children in Uganda, Spain and the USA regdgher percentage
of engagementn sportactivitiesboth organized i(e. official team) andunorganized while in South
Korea these activities are leBequent In addition, ove50%of the children in Uganda, South Africa
and Algeridhelp every day or almost every dayith houswork andtaking care ofamily members
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More about you and low you feel about yourself

The children wergresented witha series of questions abopersonal satisfaction. Theatsfaction
of children from Uganda and South Korea is at the bottom of thefdistall four items, it is
particularlyworth notingthe somewhatlow meanof the satisfaction with thdreedom they haveln
addition, the satisfaction of children in England with regard to -selffidence israther low.
Converselythe satisfaction of children from Raeania is at the top of the list for all foueims.

8.59
Algeria 8.2
7.8
8.52
7.7 '
8.41
Chile 8.% 3
7.5 '
7.4
England 9'88 2
8.3
8.82
Israel 8.8
8.9
0.11
Romania 8.89 1
9.0
8.56
S. Africa 7%1
8.0
6.%5
S. Korea 15
6.9
8.95
Spain 8.69 0
85
7.93
Uganda 6.8 73
6.8
8.21
USA 81,
8.2
8.31
Overall sample 8.02
8.0
0 2 4 6 8 10
m Your self-confidence = How you are listened to by adults in general

m The amount of choice you have in life  m The freedom you have

Figure2.14: Rersonal satisfaction

The childrenwere also asked about their satisfaction with aspects of health, appearance and
themselves. Overall satisfaction was highyerthelesgheir satisfactionwith the way they lookvas
relatively lover. Heretoo, the satisfaction of children from Uganda and SoutheKas at the bottom

of the list, and attention should be paido the rather low satisfaction regarding healtim Uganda
and appearance in SoutKorea.Furthermore, the satisfaction with appesnce in England was also
quite low. On the other handthe satsfaction of children in Romanitsraeland Spairtends to be
highfor these items.
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Brazil )5 % 9.28
8.04
. 8oL2
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7.97
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4
Israel 853%

Uganda 749

5 8.6
Overall sample :’:ﬂ

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
m Yourself m The way that you look m Your health = How you are dealt with in the doctors

Figure2.15: &tisfactionwith healthappearance and themselves

In general, about half of the children &gr that they worry about things a lot. This percentage is
particularly high in Spain, Chile, South Africa and Romania. However, further testing is needed at
least with regards to Spain, as this finding is somewhat different from the general trend found for
the Spanish data, thus themay be biasedue to wording or translation. The percentage of children
who feel lonely is relatively high in Algeria, South Africa, and Uganttze latter two countries the
percentage of children who disagree that theylfpesitive about their future is also quite high. It is

also worthwhile noting the high percentage of children in Uganda that disagree they feel they have
enough freedom to be outside without adults, this number is also relatively high in Algeria, South
Africa and Chile.
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Table 2.9: Hw you feel about yourself (agreement)

| worry about | feel lonely | feel positive | feel | have
things a lot about my future | enough freedom to
be outside without

adults

42.2 27.8 54.4 26.6 8.1 76.9 29.7 50.1

4.0 68.7 64.4 17.3 4.3 76.9 24.3 50.9
SeEucl 381 360 | 739 11.5 6.3 78.4 6.9 82.4
27.4 48.2 77.6 12.1 6.7 81.9 12.6 73.4

21.6 52.0 66.2 16.3 12.0 73.9 6.7 86.8
22.2 58.5 53.1 29.9 10.1 79.5 26.3 61.1
21.5 46.8 56.8 15.7 7.4 64.5 18.2 54.4
2.7 84.3 81.3 6.9 8.8 71.1 - -

42.8 23.7 54.8 22.9 14.0 72.4 61.2 20.9
33.4 35.8 65.6 15.4 5.1 85.0 7.7 81.9

Overall 25.5 48.3 64.9 17.4 8.3 76.1 21.5 62.5
sample*

*Weighted equally by country and gender

The children wereaskedto report changeghat have happened in their lives over the past year.
Overall, about a quarter of the children changed house and a smaller number also cHacgled
area.Particular attentionshould be paido the relatively high percentage of children who reported
changes in South Africa and Uganda. The children in Algés@reported a relatively high
percentage of changén the adults they lived with However when comparing countries these
findingsshould betreated with caution because theynay be affected by differences in thieving
situations and familgtructurein each country.
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30.2 295
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25 229 233514 218
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Figure 2.16: kanges in the past year
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Your life and your future

The childre were asked three questions on children's righthie responsecale included three
options:'Yes, 'l do not know, and'No'. The percentage of children who answerbgas is shown in

the chartbelow. In general, about half of the children reported ththty know what rights children
have, but a lower number of children reported that they had heard of@o@vention on the Rights

of the Qild or think that adultsin their country respect the childrés rights It is worth notingthe

low percentage of chdren who had kard about the Convention in EnglanBouth Korea, Uganda
and theUSAand the relatively low percentage of children who think that adults respect children's
rights in Chile and South Korea.

80 75.2

70 59.8 59 63.4

60 515 543  PB3.4
50 47.2

4ﬁ o 4 O
2.8 )
11'738.1 b3 1 41.6

gg 1L ,g4 b B 31.9

20 6183 6.6
10
0

b6.4 57.4

. N\ 2 > D S

K\'b ,b’\,\ \(\% QO ,bQI (\\
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m know what rights chil%ren have | haYe hear&"about ‘t'ﬁe CRT! Rdzt U &

Figure 2.17: @idren's rights
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Usinga series of aght qualitieschildren wereasked abouthe valuesthey aspire t@ by indicating
how muchthey think they would like other people to appreciatiese qualitieswhen they are 21
years old on a responsacale of 0 to 10ffom 'not at all' to Yery much). In general, and perhaps
surprisingly,children wish to bemost appreciated by Ikdnes§ and to be less appreciated by
'money and'power, especially in EngldnChile, South Korea and Spain

Table 2.10Aspired values
Fiend Relationshi
liness ps with
people

Image

Money Power Family Personality Kindness

8.87 9.05 7.58 846 9.3 8.99 9.25 8.36
8.75 8.62 6.52  6.00 8.92 8.98 9.01 8.26
8.54 8.52 715  6.83  8.60 8.86 8.84 7.63
8.94 9.30 850 882 955 9.60 9.56 9.37
9.33 9.32 7.44 782 929 9.50 9.52 8.88
8.42 8.73 7.94 822 931 9.14 9.14 8.78
6.80 7.45 6.69 658 7.93 7.35 7.34 7.25
9.09 9.13 649 612 9.20 9.36 9.36 8.11
8.73 8.85 8.25 878  7.57 8.81 9.03 9.15
8.58 8.85 741 725 888 9.20 9.13 8.33
OV 8.60 8.78 7.39 748 883 8.98 9.01 841
sample*

*Weighted equally by country and gender
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Overall subjective welbeing

Children'soverallsubjective welbeingwas measured using fiweell-known indicatorsthe Students
Life Satisfaction Scale (SLBSebner, 199} the Brief Multidimensional Student Life Satisfaction
Scale (BMSLSSeligson et al., 2003the Personal WeBeing Indexc School Children (PYAC,
Cummins & Lau, 2005); overall life satisfaction (OLS)oaadhll happiness in the last two weeks
(OH). Further information about these scales can be found ivibhods section (paget). For the
purpose of the report the response scale was converted tot@ 100 scale. It is importanb note
that comparison between countries should be masligh caution and for the most partit is better to
use therankinginsteadof means

On the one hand there are some similaritiestli® ranks between the scales, on the other hand
differences were also foun&imilarities are found with respect to the countries' rankatdpoth end

points, children from Spain, Romania and Israel tend to be at the top of the list for most of the
scales while children from South Korea and Uganda tend to be at ltbéom of the list.
Nevertheless, for theemainingcountries variations can be seen between the scales; for example,
children in Chile are located at the upper part of the list for OH and$®Ybut somewhat lower for
SLSS4 and OLS, the ranking of the children from England for SLSS4-&@sPiyher than their

ranking for BMSLSS and OLS, which is quite low. This illustrates the importance of using several
different scales to evaluate dtren's overall subjective wellleing.

Table 2.11: @erall subjective welbeing scales

EIVEES PWSC
8 8 6

7931 5 | 8284 80.62 86.85 7971 6
7625 9 8.3 3 851 4 8876 4 8345 3
7739 8 |8358 7 8453 5 8467 8 | 8042 5
7810 6 [8249 9 8310 6 8326 9 7773 8
8604 1 |8625 4 9034 2 9160 3 8581 2
8593 2 | 9044 2 9136 1 9289 1 8690 1
7801 7 |838 6 805 7 829 7 891 4
66.48 10 | 7553 10 7455 9 7045 10 70.76 10
8416 3 |9093 1 - - 9165 2 - -
58.13 11 | 7035 11 6757 10 65.88 11 7233 9
7957 4 |858 5 8749 3 897 5 7934 7
oS- 7731 - 8346 - 8275 - 8438 - 7979 -
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Part 3 10 yearoldsage group

9186 children from 11 countries Table3.1: Number of participants by country olds
participated in the surveyn the 10 yeaslds FeEITHTY Number of  Meanage(SD)
age group. Some countriegere able to reach Participants

the target number of 1,000 childrenvhereas [FAl[={E] 435 10.36 (.68)
in other countriesa smaller numbeof children FElEwL 1293 10.36 (.63)

participated. Canada 144 10.34 (.48)
Chile 693 10.33 (.70)

Most cildren in the study were aged 10 at thiESZE IS 992 9.86 (.48)
time of the survey Differences between ENEERN 253 10.41 (.80)
countries inthe meanage may ariselue to the 927 10.36 (.55)
differencesin the time of theyear in which the 295 10.00 (n/af}
survey was conducted and differences in tHESHACIC 2652 10.00 (n/a/)
education system 1000 10.00 (n/a))
502 10.66 (.55)

9186 10.26 (.64)

You

Overal] more girls participateth the survey andin many ofthe countriesa roughly even numbeof
boys and girls was not achieved. Thus, due to the possibiligender variations in children's SWB
for the purpose of this reporthe data wasveightedfor equal gender balance.

In most countries themajority of children were born in the country. Exceptions are Israel and
Canada where the percentage of children who were not born in the coistteyatively high.

Table3.2: Distribution of gender and country of origin

Country Born in the Not born in the
country % country %

43.0 57.0 99.1 0.9
43.1 56.9 99.9 0.1
47.9 52.1 88.6 11.4
51.2 48.8 98.8 1.2
50.2 49.8 91.4 8.6
50.4 49.6 98.0 2.0
45.6 54.4 - -

55.3 44.7 99.7 0.3
44.4 55.6 99.5 0.5
52.7 47.3 99.4 0.6
54.8 45.2 99.0 1.0

47.5 52.5 98.2 1.8
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You home and the people you live with

There is aquite adifference between thecountriesin terms of children'sliving arrangementslin
Romania, Brazil, Canada, Chile and the US¥e rihan 10%of the children live imore than one
home. In the lastfour countries there is also a high percenta@eound a third)of childrenliving

with only one parent.In addition, in Nepal, Rwanda and Uganda there is also a relatively high
percentage of children living with only one parentit lthis might bedue to different reasonssince
there is nota high percentagéving in more than onéome.

Table3.3: Household structure and living arrangements

Country Living in one home Living in more than Two parents in the One parent in the
% one homes % first/only home % first/only home %

95.4 4.6 89.2 6.6
84.3 15.7 62.5 33.4
81.9 18.1 63.9 30.8
84.4 15.2 61.6 32.3
93.2 6.8 89.5 9.1
93.3 6.7 68.1 22.7

86.8 13.2 86.9 11.4
94.6 5.4 64.4 22.7
- - 89.5 9.6
99.8 0.2 77.3 17.2

78.0 22.0 64.0 32.4

Children from different coumies also differ

100 - 92.2
in terms of thefamily members with whom o, | %06 84_690'8
they live. While nost children in all g, | 72.973.4 o 76.
countries live withsibling/s this percenage ] : 65
70 60.9 59 562.7

is relatively low in BrazilRomania and 60 -
Rwanda and relatively high in Algerisiael 50 -

and Uganda. In Algeria,hi®, Nepal and ,q 35 3784
Romania it is mre prevalentto share the 39 {8, 28
house with grandparent/s. 20 A 13

m Grandparents ® SiﬁTings

Figure3.1: livingwith siblings and grandparents

Overall the satisfaction afhildren with regards to items abolibome and familyvas high. It is worth
paying attention to the somewhat lowsatisfaction of the children in Ugandar all itemsand to the
relatively low satisfactiofficomparel to the other itemsin the country with dl the other people in
the family in Algeria and Israel and with the hoasdlat lived inin Rwanda.
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8.7
Algeria 8.2 9.0
i 9.3
9.0
Brazil 9 %'3
9.3
9.1
Canada 8%
95
9.3
Chile %%
9.3
8.8
Israel 8.2 9.1
8.8
Nepal 8'59 0
9.1
9.5
Romania 9945
9.6
8.1
Rwanda g;
8.6
8.7
S. Korea 9902
8.9
7.3
Uganda 18
70
8.7
USA 83
9.2
8.7
Overall sample 8889
8.9
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
m The house or flat = The people who live with you

m All the other people in your familm Your family life

Figure3.2: &tisfaction with home and family

Children were asked about their agreement with a series of statements relatirigeio home and
the peope they live with To better illustrate theindings thefive-point response scale was grouped
into three options ('Strongly disagree/Disagree’, 'Neither agree nor disagkéery 'muchagree
/Agre€). The table here presents only the end poinks.geneal, alarge percentage athildren in all
countries agree that they feel safe at home, lmute should note the relatively high percentage of
children in Nepal and Uganda who disagréke children also agree that parents listen to them and
treat them fairl and that they are having good time togethey heretoo the percentage of children
who do not agreésrelatively high in Ugand&.he gyreementregarding having a quiet place to study
at homeis lower; more than third of the children in Uganda report thdo not have such a place
and aboutone child out of sevein Algeria, Rwanda and the US.
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Table3.4: Hbome and the people | live wittagreemeny

study together fairly
Dis Agree Dis Agree Dis Agree Dis Agree
agree agree agree agree agree
3.3

: 873 141 704 31 8.6 22 8.1 13 909
22 905 97 777 84 760 38 895 12 952
15 948 101 757 23 890 07 899 21 919
25 958 113 814 42 926 45 863 3.6 939
1.3 935 103 705 27 844 34  86.4 - -
65 894 92 811 63 82 87 742 51 889
13 954 37 919 36 87 11 971 17 951
43 867 165 735 23 892 50 835 36 873
29 8.9 39 847 51 799 37 832 56 812
119 783 373 556 164 669 170 760 7.7 83.1
34 939 166 692 77 792 52 901 41 878
OV-F[" 38 900 129 756 59 823 51 8.7 36 892

*Weighted equally by country and gender

Children wereasked abouthree aspects ofpending time with their family during the past week
talking together, having fun together and learning togetkarsing afour-point resporse scale (‘not
at all', 'once or twice', 'most days' and 'every day'). For converi@fipresentation, thechart below
showsthe percentage of children who answered 'most dags''every day'.In general, children
reported that the most common activity is tatlg together with their family, while theproportion
for Yearning togetheflsthe lowest. Here it is worth naig the somewhatlow frequency of learning
together inSouthKorea.Children in South Korea also reportadather low frequencyof having fun
together with their family, along with children in Brazil, Nepal and Rwandahénldst three
countries children also reported quitelow frequencyof talking together with their family.

100 93.8

90 8 87.55 83.284.3 88

7 804 g 807 o 817
/6.1 75 5 76 7.4 77.6 8% 9
%0 ) 269.6 3.1 73.3 71.7

(o)

) - 51.5

50 K ' E 57.5146.6 5 ¥

40
30
20
10

R R N /bq} > {\\'b R & R e
& & (,'?’& o & ée,Q & \‘@(\ & S og’Q O

, : o & 9
m Talking together m Having fohn together m Learning together

Figure3.3: Frequency spending time with family
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Money and things you have

Most children have clothes in good condition go to school,yet these percentages are lower in
Uganda, Rwanda and alselatively lowin Chile Regarding access to computer atie Internet, a
clear differencecan be seerbetween children from developed countrieshere the percentage is
higher, and the children from developing countried\lgeria, Nepal, Rwanda and Ugarg where
this percentage is much lower.

100 967 994

88.3
90 85.6

97.4

99. 0 99.2
%‘53.8 ° 01.8

99.
D6.5: 4 : 98.795.9 96 90.293.7

845547 > i
11 77.8

80 73.1
70 65.6

60 |Bb2.9

50 16.9

40 33.3

30 2.8

20 1324

10 633
0

I T T RN O

Vol N
AQ < Q >
(\’b C \‘—} %Q’ 'bo N

<
OA

m Clothes in good condition to go to scho@ Access to computer at homes Access to Internet
Figure3.4: Material possessions

In general, children areery satisfied with all the things they have-However,here alsochildren from
developing countrieg Algeria, Uganda and Rwandaend to be less satigfd. Oneshould also note
the somewhatlow satisfaction in South Korea.

Algeria 8.34
Brazil 9.52
Canada 9.32
Chile 9.17
Israel 9.22
Nepal 9.15
Romania 9.53
Rwanda 7.79
S. Korea 8.64
Uganda 5.71
USA 9.22
Overall sample 8.66
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10

Figure3.5: &tisfaction with all the things | have
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Children were asked to indicate hov
much they worry about'how much
money their family has' on &ur-point 50 A
scale (‘never, somaties', ‘often’,
‘always’). The chart shows the
percentage of children who worry ofter
or always. In general, quite a large
proportion of children tend to be
concerned In four countries¢ Brazil,
Chile, Nepal and Ugandaover a third of
childrenworried often or always and in

60 -

43.2

three other countriesq Algeria, Israel, < og'f;@ Q}& & &"’\é@&q’} 7)061&0 & 0%‘2 &
USA¢ over a quarter of children worried. ¥ & S o W O

Figure3.b: V\orry orten/always about how much ramily has

Your friends and other people

In general, a large percentage of the children agtes their friends are usually nice to them and
that they have enouglfriends. It is worth notinghe relativelyhigh percentagef children who do
not agree with that their friendsare usually nice tahem in Uganda and the relatively large
percentage (over 1%) of children who do not agrethat they haveenough friends in Brazil, Rwanda
and Uganda. On the other hanahigh percentage o€hildren in Romanigend to agreewith these
two items.

Table3.5: Fiends(agreement)

My friends are usually nice to me | have enough friends
Disagree Agree Disagree Agree
5.3

: 76.2 | 5.2 76.9
5.2 82.3 | 11.1 76.0
5.0 79.4 | 6.7 86.8
4.9 80.0 | 9.0 82.8
4.0 78.5 | 438 85.4
2.8 86.9 | 7.1 85.0
3.1 85.1 | 3.2 87.9
6.1 83.2 | 10.3 74.9
2.5 84.1 | 2.7 85.4
14.6 69.7 | 26.5 51.3
6.0 80.1 | 8.4 82.9

Overall* 5.7 80.2 8.7 79.3
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Overall chidrenare more satisfied with their relationship in general and with their friends than their
relationship with people in the area where they livghildren in Uganda are located at thettom of

the list for all three items andwhen it comes tothe relationship with people in the areathe
satisfaction ofchildren of Braziand Rwanda is also quite lo@onverselychildren from Brazil and
Nepal are very satisfied with their friends and children in Romania are located at the expgef

the listfor all three items.

. 8.9
Algeria 7.7
8.5
Brazil 7.4 8.8
9.1
8.6
Canada 7.8
8.9
8.2
Chile 7.6
8.8
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9.0
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S. Korea 7.7
8.4
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8.9
USA 8.1
8.7
8.5
Overall sample 7.7
8.6

m Your relgtionships with p(zaople in genera4The people whg live in your aregn Your friends 10

Figure3.7: Gtisfaction with friends and other people

Similar to the questions about family, children were asked altingte aspects o$pending time with
their friends during the past weekalking together, having fun together and meetitggstudy apart
from at school. For convenience of presentation, tfert showsthe percentage of children who
answered 'most days' or 'every dayh general, children rarely meet with their friends study
outside of schoglin compaisonto the two other activities In Nepala somewhatlow percentage of
children reported that they talk with other children, but this figunarrants more exploration in
light of the rather high percentagein this countryengagingin the other two activities. Children in
Algeria, Brazil and South Korea reparfower frequencyof having fun with friends and children in
Brazil alsdvave alower frequencyof studying together. On the other hand, children in Rwanda tend
to do both of these activities more oftehan average
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Figure3.8: Fequency spending time witfiiends

The area where you live

Similarto the 12 yearolds the satisfactiorof the 10 yealds with the two items concerning the

area where they live is somewhliw compared toother domains Especially worth riong is the

rather low meanfor satisfaction with the outdoor area children can use in Rwanda, Nepal and
Algeria, and the somewhat low mean of satisfaction with the area in general in Uganda and South
Korea. On the other hand, children in Romania are kxdtat the top of the list for both items.

Algeria 6.4 8.2
Brazil 7.6 8.2
Canada 7.9 8.8
Chile gt
Israel 76 8.7
Nepal 50 9.1
Romania 8.1 9.2
Rwanda 6.9 8.0
S. Korea 72 7.9
Uganda 7-%_ 4
Overall sample 73 8.3
0 2 4 6 8 10
B The area where you live 1 The outdoor areas children can use

Figure3.9: &tisfaction with the area where you live
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Here too, children's agreementith the two items relating to the area where they live is relatively
low in all countrieslt is worth noting therather highpercentageof children inAlgeria, Romania and
Rwandawho do not agree that they havenough placedo play intheir area, ad the somewhat
largeproportion of children inAlgeria,Brazi] Nepal, South Korea and Ugandao do not agree that
they feel safevhen walking in the area where they live.

Table 3.6: The area where you liag eemen}

In my area there are enough places t¢ | feel safe when | walk in the area | liv
play in

Disagree Agree Disagree Agree

29.9 50.3 | 20.0 60.0

17.1 65.2 | 19.2 55.2

12.7 77.6 | 9.7 76.9

15.0 75.0 | 12.2 72.2

10.1 75.5 | 9.1 74.4

11.9 81.1 | 21.4 70.3

24.2 60.2 | 9.2 76.5

23.3 61.3 | 10.3 76.6

13.9 60.3 | 21.0 43.7

14.5 75.2 | 19.7 62.9

7.3 80.6 | 10.0 76.0

Overall* 16.4 69.2 14.8 67.5

sample

*Weighted equally by country and gender

School

Children were asked two questions about th

frequency of being hit by other children i 50 45.3

school and of being left out by other childre 45 42.1

in class during the last montlona four-point 40 377

resporse scale (‘never’, 'once’, ‘3 times/, 338 34

'more than 3 times'). Thehart shows the 35 32. 325

percentage of children who answered-32 30 §4_%

times' or 'more than 3 times'In general, o5 i & 21 28

children reported a similaoccurrenceof the 20 204 19.5

two behaviors.It is worth paying particular 16,2 2

attention to the highpercentage- about a 15 1o &2' '

third - of children in Israel, Nepal Canada ai 10 91 3.4

Rwanda who reported being hit by othe g 3

children more than twice. In the last twc 0

countries along with the USA a high o '

percentage of childne also reported being ogj‘\%q,*"’&o"”&QQQ\éq’e\&Qq} ’b(\\’b'b(\bio&lbtz,o&s—yé&\
v (& DIESIPNENG o

left out. On the other hand, children in Sout . it by other children iﬁ,‘yourschom
Korea reporteda relatively low frequency for m Left out by other children in your class

both items. Figure3.10: Frequency of bullying more than twice
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In generalchildren weremore sdisfied with theschoolthey go to and their school experience than
with other children in the lass. It $ especially worth noting that the satisfaction of children in
Uganda igowardsthe bottom of the list aiall the items and also the satisfaction of children is Israel
is at the bottom of the list with regard tahe school they go to and theschool experience. In
contrast, the satisfaction of children from Romania and Brazil is at the top of the list in all items.
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8.66
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= 8.8
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m Your school experience ®= Your school marks

m Other children in your clags The school you go to

Figure 311: Stisfaction with schob

In general, most children in most countries agree ttnatir teachers treat them fairly,dten to them

and they feel safe at school, neverthelgfisey do feel relativelyless safe than adhome (see page
29). It is worth noting the quite high percentage of children that do not agree with all the items
relating to school in Israel and the USApecially with regard to 'l like going to schobi'.contrast,

the agreementof children in Nepal and Rwandzrelativelyhighwith all items related to school, and
the agreemenof children from Uganda &lso ratherhighfor mostof the items.
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Table 3.7 School (agreement)
My teachers listen | like going to My teachers treat | feel safe at
to me school NEREY school
Dis Agree Dis Agree Dis Agree Dis Agree
agree agree agree agree
2.9

85.4 1.9 90.3 4.1 83.6 5.2 85.5

| | |

7.0 790 94 768 2.0 91.0 5.6 84.6
7.5 819  14.4 643 53 815 75 82.7
6.5 785 | 117 742 9.1 832 6.0 81.4
10.3 66.7 = 33.0 427 | 142 65.4  11.1 71.8
5.0 912 16 96.4 33 929 37 92.5
7.4 754 79 795 44 853 55 83.0
1.6 944 13 987 03 947 29 91.2
3.4 833 @ 6.6 734 | 43 81.6 4.8 78.5
6.2 843 = 3.0 924 29 885  10.4 83.0
7.1 827 @ 214 504 = 6.9 846 7.3 82.3
5.9 82.2 10.1 76.8 4.7 85.1 6.4 83.5
sample*

*Weighted equally by country and geer

How you use your time

Thechildren were asked series ofeight questionsabout thefrequencyof activities theydo outside
of school during the week, onfaur-point scale(rarely or nevet 'less than once a week’, ‘once or
twice a week’, 'every dagr almost every day. Thechart shows the percentage of children who
answered 'every day or almost every dayl general,a rather large percentage of children iall
countriesspendstime almost every day or evergay to do homework, a significanproportion of
children are helping with houseworland a relatively low percentagare taking classesoutside of
school.Neverthelessthe findingsechothe different life situations of children in different countries.
Children from developing countries like &gla, Rwanda and Nepahtch TV and use the computer
less frequently than in other countries, while they help more with housewlnitkerestingly,alsg a
relatively small percentagef children in South Korea usa computer every day or almost every
day.
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Figure3.11: Prevalence of activities per weeEverey day or almost every day
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In general, children were more satisfied witlhat they do in thér free time than how they use their
time. The atisfaction of childrerfrom South Korea, Uganda and Rwandgeatker low and is located
at the bottom of the list, while satisfactioof children from Romania is at the top of the list.

Algeria
Brazil g3
Canada 9.1
Chile
Israel 590
Nepal &3
Romania
Rwanda A
S. Korea g B3
Uganda g g1
USA 9.0
Overall sample

0

OO

m What yo& do in your free%ime = How y06u use your time8 10

Figure3.13: Stisfaction with time management

More about you and low you feel about yourself

In general, most children feel positive about thiiture, but more than a third of them are worried
aboutthingsa lotand about a fifth feel lonelyOne should pay particular attention to the relatively
high percentage of children in Chile, Israel, Romania, Nepal and the USA who reported that they
worry about things a lotHowever, these findings should berfoer explored since this was a reverse
guestion, vhich is not common in the questionnaiend thus may be confusing. It is also worth
noting the relatively high percentage of children in Uganda, Algeria, Chile and Nepal who do not
agree that they have engh freedom to go outside without adults.

Table3.8: How you feel about yourself (agreement)

| worry about | feel lonely | feel positive | feel | have
things a lot about my future | enough freedom to
be outside without
adults
Dis Agree Dis Agee Dis Agree Dis Agree
40.0 25.1 60.8 21.4 2.6 88.7 30.4 46.1
38.5 29.1 64.3 21.1 3.1 84.4 9.1 83.9
6.3 74.3 69.8 22.3 5.4 84.3 35.8 49.2
20.4 52.2 72.6 13.3 7.6 80.8 16.4 65.5
48.7 34.4 63.5 23.6 2.1 946 32.7 57.3
33.4 41.0 69.2 16.6 9.9 77.6 7.7 82.0
57.6 28.2 67.8 21.0 5.7 92.0 24.0 64.8
41.1 26.9 71.2 9.1 4.9 78.2 20.1 51.2
52.8 29.8 52.5 34.8 16.1 70.8 54.8 33.8
39.5 34.1 62.2 18.7 6.6 82.5 12.4 77.2
38.1 37.4 64.8 20.3 6.5 83.1 24.2 61.0

*Weighted equally by country angender






